equivalents) at a purchase price of $2.715 per common share (or common share equivalent), (ii) on December 9,
2022 of 2,100,000 common shares (or common share equivalent) at a public offering price of $1.00 per common
share (or common share equivalent), and (iii) on February 1, 2023 of 4,010,000 common shares upon the
exercise of warrants at a purchase price of $1.10 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us in connection with such sales, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022
would have been approximately $5.82 million, or approximately $0.71 per common share.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 2,500,000 common shares in this offering at an offering price of
$0.90 per common share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 would have been approximately $7.79 million, or
approximately $0.73 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
approximately $0.02 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.17 per
share to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per common share   $ 0.90

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022  $ (1.09)
Increase in net tangible book value attributed to sale of common shares and

common share equivalents subsequent to September 30, 2022   1.80
Pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to sale of common

shares and common share equivalents subsequent to September 30, 2022   0.71
Increase in adjusted net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.02
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.73
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.17

To the extent that our outstanding options or warrants are exercised, investors in this offering may suffer
additional dilution.

The total number of common shares reflected in the discussion and table above is based on 1,659,879
shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022, plus (i) 6,522,292 common shares issued subsequent to September
30, 2022, and (ii) 2,500,000 common shares offered hereby. The 10,682,171 common shares to be outstanding
after this offering, excludes the following:

•   2,843,385 common shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at February 1, 2023, with a